

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.33489 OF 2025

The B. D. Petit Parsee General Hospital .. Petitioner.
v/s.
State of Maharashtra
through Joint Secretary
Commissioner-1 and Monitoring
Committee, Gr. Mumbai Region .. Respondent.

Adv. Aspi Chinoy, Sr. Advocate with Adv. Jamshed Master, Adv. Nirav Barot, Ms. Vahista Jagirdar i/b. Maneksha & Sethna, for the Petitioner.
Adv. Gaurangi Patil, AGP for Respondent No.1.

CORAM: FIRDOSH P POONIWALLA, J.
DATE : 7th NOVEMBER, 2025.

P C:-

1 The learned AGP appearing on behalf of the Respondent seeks time to file an Affidavit in Reply. Affidavit in Reply to be filed on or before 14th November, 2025.

2 Rejoinder, if any, to be filed on or before 21st November, 2025.

3 Place the matter under the caption “for admission” on 26th November, 2025.

4 In the mean while, till the next date, there will be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b) which reads as under:-

“(a):- Pending the hearing and final disposal of the present Petition, this Hon’ble Court be pleased to stay the effect, operation and implementation of the Impugned Order dated 25th August,2025 passed by Respondent.”

(FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA,J.)