

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 4692 OF 2025

B.D. Petit Parsee General Hospital
V/s.

... Petitioner

State of Maharashtra through Jt. Charity
Commissioner-1 and Monitoring Committee,
Greater Mumbai Region

... Respondent

Mr. Aspi Chinoy, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Nirav Barot a/w. Ms. Vahista Jagirdar i/b. Maneksha & Sethna for the Petitioner
Ms. Manisha Gawde, AGP for Respondent - State

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 11th MARCH 2026

P.C. :

1. Despite time being granted to the Respondent to put in a reply by 14th November 2025, till date, this opportunity has not been availed by them. Even today, Ms. Gawde, learned AGP who appears on behalf of the Respondent – State seeks some more time.

2. Considering this, as and by way of a last chance, the State is permitted to file its reply, on or before 25th March 2026. It is made clear that if by that date, no reply is filed, this Court would proceed to hear and dispose of the matter on the basis of the record before it.

3. Stand over to 1st April 2026.
4. Till then, interim reliefs, if any, shall continue to operate.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Jyoti Pawar

JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR

Digitally signed
by JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date: 2026.03.16
16:02:20 +0530